

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore  
**Special Case No.226/20**

Ref.: Haridevpur PS Case no: 600/20 Dated : 04.12.2020  
U/s 120B/366A/370/372/373 of I.P.C read with section 4/17/21 of POCSO Act, 2012 and  
section 3/4/5/6/7/18 of I.T (P) Act.

Present : Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

State .....Vs. Gopal Shaw @ Gopal Chandra Shaw & Ors

Order No.08

Dt.20.01.2021.

Accused Gopal Shaw @ Gopal Chandra Shaw (52 years) is brought under arrest along with his medical examination report and other documents. He is taken into custody.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of accused person without vokalatnama.

Learned advocate for accused undertakes that he will file vokalatnama on the next date.

Learned advocate for accused moves his bail petition and submits that this accused is completely innocent and has been implicated in this case falsely. He is the permanent resident of jurisdiction of this Court. He is ready to face the trial. Hence he prays for bail imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P raises objection.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record.

Considering the gravity of offence bail prayer of the accused stands rejected.

I.O has made prayer for P.C of this accused till 02.02.2021 for conducting further search seizure and apprehending the absconded accused person for the purpose of investigation.

Heard learned Special P.P as well as the I.O.

The prayer of the I.O is considered and allowed for interest of investigation. Accused Gopal Shaw @ Gopal Chandra Shaw is remanded to police custody till 27.01.2021. I.O is further directed to observe the guidelines of the Human Right Commission and direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court regarding police custody of the accused person. I.O is also directed to take all necessary steps for medical checkup of the accused everyday and not to make any kind of torture during P.C.

To 27.01.2021 for production of accused from P.C.

To date for production of other accused, appearance and report from the I.O regarding seized vehicle.

D/c by me.

Sd/-  
Umesh Singh  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-  
Umesh Singh  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.