

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore  
**Special Case No.226/20**  
**CNR - WBSP01-011578-2020**

Ref.: Haridevpur PS Case no: 600/20 Dated : 04.12.2020  
U/s 120B/366A/370/372/373 of I.P.C read with section 4/17/21 of POCSO Act,  
2012 and section 3/4/5/6/7/18 of I.T (P) Act.

Present : Umesh Singh, Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J(WB00783),  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

State .....Vs. Gopal Shaw @ Gopal Chandra Shaw & Ors

Order No.12

Dt.19.03.2021

Accused Gopal Shaw @ Gopal Chandra Shaw is produced from J.C through V.C.S.

Accused Chaitali Shaw is not produced from Alipore Women Correctional Home.

No intimation has been received from the Superintendent, Alipore Women Correctional Home regarding the cause behind the non production of accused Chaitali Shaw.

Accordingly the Superintendent, Alipore Women Correctional Home is directed to submit an explanation regarding the reason for non production of accused Chaitali Shaw by 22.04.2021 positively.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Alipore Women Correctional Home for informantion and submitting explanantion for non production of accused Chaitali Shaw.

Accused Sahid Mondal and Sonali Mal on bail are present by filing haziras.

Copies of charge sheet and documents have been supplied to both the accused Sahid Mondal and Sonali Mal.

A vokatlatnama has been filed by learned lawyer for accused Chaitali Shaw. Let the same be kept with the case record.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of accused Gopal Shaw @ Gopal Chandra Shaw.

Learned advocate for accused Gopal Shaw @ Gopal Chandra Shaw moves his bail petition and submits that this accused person is completely innocent and has been implicated in this case falsely. Charge sheet has been submitted. Other co-accused persons are on bail. He is the permanent resident within the jurisidiction of this Court and there is no chance of his absconsion. He is ready to face the trial. Hence he prays for bail of this accused person imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P raises objection.

Contd...

**Special Case No.226/20**  
**CNR - WBSP01-011578-2020**

Contd...Order No.12

Dt.19.03.2021

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record.

Charge sheet has been submitted against this accused person u/s 120B/366A/370/372/373 of I.P.C, under section 4/17/21 of POCSO Act, 2012 and under section 3/4/5/6/7/18 of I.T (P) Act. Investigation is over. The accused person and his wife are the brothel owners. Considering the gravity of offence and material on record, the bail prayer of accused Gopal Shaw @ Gopal Chandra Shaw stands rejected.

A petition along with Vokatnama has also been filed on behalf of Madan Nandy praying for return back / open the seized tenanted room to the landlord.

Heard. Perused the petition.

Call for report from the I.O regarding prayer for opening of the seized tenanted room.

I.O is also directed to supply copy of C/S and documents to the custody accused Gopal Shaw @ Gopal Chandra Shaw and Chaitali Shaw in J.C.

Let a copy of this order along with copy of petition be sent to the I.O for necessary compliance.

To 22.04.2021 for production of accused Gopal Shaw @ Gopal Chandra Shaw and Chaitali Shaw, appearance of accused Sahid Mondal and Sonali Mal and supply of copy to custody accused Gopal Shaw @ Gopal Chandra Shaw and Chaitali Shaw.

D/c by me.

Sd/-Umesh Singh  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Umesh Singh  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.