

Special Case No.226/20
CNR – WBS01-011578-2020

Present : Umesh Singh (WB00783)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.18

Dt.29.11.2021

Today is fixed for further hearing of the petition dated 09.03.2021 (filed on 19.03.2021) of the petitioner/ landlord Madan Nandy praying for restoration of the locked premises being Premises No. 63/B, Nabaliapara Road, Kolkata-8 under P.S- Haridevpur.

A report dated 26.08.2021 has already been received from the I.O regarding locked premises vide order dated 26.08.2021.

Seen the report of the I.O dated 26.08.2021 regarding locked premises situated at 63/B, Nabaliapara Road, Kolkata-8 under P.S- Haridevpur.

Learned Special P.P-in-Charge is also present and opposed the prayer of the petitioner.

Considered. In the interest of justice, prayer of the petitioner/landlord for opening the locked premises and restoration thereof to petitioner Madan Nandy is allowed

I.O is directed to open the locked premises and hand over its possession to the landlord/petitioner Madan Nandy on his furnishing a bond of Rs.10,00,000/- (rupees ten lakh only) with condition that no illegal activity whatsoever shall be committed in the said premises.

I.O is further directed to prepare an inventory of the articles lying in the said premises in presence of the landlord / petitioner as well as in presence of the representatives of the tenants / accused persons of this case at the time of opening the said premises and handover the said articles to the representatives of the tenants / accused persons in presence of the landlord of the said premises under proper receipts.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O for information and taking necessary action.

To date i.e. 14.12.2021 for appearance of accused persons and consideration of charge.

D/c by me.
Sd/-Umesh Singh
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Umesh Singh
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.